# **CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM**

CITY OF SHORELINE, WASHINGTON

AGENDA TITLE:	Authorizing the City Manager to Execute a Construction Contract with Doolittle Construction LLC in the Amount of \$444,100 for the 2019 Bituminous Surface Treatment Project
DEPARTMENT:	Public Works
PRESENTED BY:	Tricia Juhnke, City Engineer
ACTION:	Ordinance Resolution X Motion   Discussion Public Hearing

#### PROBLEM/ISSUE STATEMENT:

Staff is requesting that Council authorize the City Manager to execute a contract with Doolittle Construction LLC for the construction of the 2019 Bituminous Surface Treatment (BST) Project in the amount of \$444,100. Doolittle Construction LLC was the apparent low bidder for this contract and staff has determined that their bid is responsive.

## **RESOURCE/FINANCIAL IMPACT:**

This project is part of the Annual Road Surface Maintenance (ARSM) Program in the 2019-2024 CIP. The total 2019 budget for ARSM is \$2,690,000. The budget breakdown below for this element of the program is within the adopted CIP:

#### **Project Expenditures:**

Construction:	
Staff and other Direct Expenses	\$40,000
Testing and Inspection Services	\$5,000
Construction Contract	<u>\$444,100</u>
Total Construction	\$489,100
Contingency	\$15,000
Total Project Expenditures	\$504,100
Project Revenue	

Total Project Revenue	\$504,100
Annual Road Surface Maintenance Program	<u>\$504,100</u>

# RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that Council move to authorize the City Manager to execute a construction contract with Doolittle Construction LLC in the amount of \$444,100 for the 2019 BST Project.

Approved By: City Manager **DT** City Attorney **MK** 

## BACKGROUND

Staff is requesting that Council authorize the City Manager to execute a contract with Doolittle Construction LLC for the construction of the 2019 Bituminous Surface Treatment (BST) Project in the amount of \$444,100. This project will apply BST on various local streets. This is part of the pavement preservation program that the City is implementing to maintain the pavement condition of the streets citywide. The application of BST typically occurs in odd years (with street overlay occurring in even years). Attachment A to this staff report indicates the specific streets included in the 2019 BST Contract.

#### DISCUSSION

Between May 2<sup>nd</sup> and May 22<sup>nd</sup>, the City solicited bids for the construction of this project. The engineer's construction estimate was \$488,000. Two bids were received and opened on May 22, 2019. Doolittle Construction LLC was the apparent low bidder. The two bids received were as follows:

Contractor Name	Bid Received
Doolittle Construction LLC	\$444,100
Granite Construction Company	\$476,850

City staff has determined that Doolittle Construction has a responsive bid and that it has met contractor responsibility requirements. If this contract is awarded by the City Council, construction is anticipated to start in July 2019 with completion anticipated in August 2019.

# COUNCIL GOAL(S) ADDRESSED

This project addresses Council Goal #2, "Improve Shoreline's infrastructure to continue the delivery of highly-valued public services". This project will address this goal by the application of preventative maintenance treatment to several road segments in the Hillwood and Richmond Highlands neighborhoods to preserve the pavement.

# **RESOURCE/FINANCIAL IMPACT**

This project is part of the Annual Road Surface Maintenance (ARSM) Program in the 2019-2024 CIP. The total 2019 budget for ARSM is \$2,690,000. The budget breakdown below for this element of the program is within the adopted CIP:

# **Project Expenditures:**

<b>Construction</b> :
Ctoff and

Staff and other Direct Expenses	\$40,000
Testing and Inspection Services	\$5,000
Construction Contract	<u>\$444,100</u>
Total Construction	\$489,100
Contingency	\$15,000
Total Project Expenditures	\$504,100

Project Revenue:	
Annual Road Surface Maintenance Program	\$504,100
Total Project Revenue	\$504,100

# RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that Council move to authorize the City Manager to execute a construction contract with Doolittle Construction LLC in the amount of \$444,100 for the 2019 BST Project.

# **ATTACHMENTS**

Attachment A - 2019 BST Project Map

